A
g ‘ &%_,,;:-wwﬂmabm

*MMEJ., e

REPORT OF

JAPANESE FISHING VESSELS

DISPOSAL

COMMIT TF:‘E‘ .




o

3

»

&
S
3

# =}

JAPANESE P1 SHING

WY 4 % | T8 T. O OREsymm
YOoOLdlas DISE vt de RN S 1Y




A O e —— ———— - e 5 i

REPORT OF

JAPANESE FISHINCG VESSELS DISPOSAL COMMITTEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART 1
SECTION
No. Page
1 Introduotion R RN B O TR N TN N R N N RN R R R R R R AR AR AR

Origin and purpose of the Committee ee......

1
2
Organization and initial steps c..cvceccvses 3
Governing policies adopted by the Committee. 4

6

classificﬂtion Of VGQSBlﬂ @9 8 T T 68 %8B0 B e

Lo AT S T I I

Chronological review of the Committee's
operations . 7

A - Initial sales period .....vevcvvvunne : ;

B - Period of most active sales .....c.0 9

{f C - Period of declining sales and
[ transfer to Custodian ...... 13
| D - rinal p.riOd Qt Oplr&tiﬁn L lL

7 Cost of operation of Committee's offices..... 17

8 Analytical summaries of all vessels sold
and released S 8 & 5 83 0 0 & 8 6200 19
9 cOnOl\ISion PR N TR EEEE TS R s R R R 22
PART II
i
| Schedule

| 1 Analysis of vessels sold to the Fishing 1
‘ induatry ® B & 8 2RSSR 23 1{

2 Report on British Admiralty Technical
Mission vessels sevvevecees 24

3 Statement of vessels purchased for |
R, Co 3eRY1008 ssésnneisesce 25
"E b Summary of all vessels sold - total é
of schedules 1, 2 and 3 ... 27 H
{ 5 Financial ﬂmarieﬂ T T R R R R 28 ,.6"
ik 6 Report on loss and damage clalms - rﬁi |
W Baval Service cic..ivesesoe 30 % {F
‘ \“‘tx\" 7 PhOtOErEDhB TEETEEREEEET R T R 3‘ l
\ I
\




|
&
E
{

i
|
{

REPORT OF THE JAPANESE FISHING VEESBELS DISPOBAL COMMITTEE

INTRCDUCTION:

Immediately following the declaration of war
with Japan in December 1941, steps were taken by Naval Service
to bring into custody all flshing vespels owned by persons of
Japanese natlionality or Jespanese origin. Over 1300 vessels
of the various types were involved and these vesssls were
loceted at many places along the entire length of the British

Columbia coast.

The method sadopted was Lo assemble vessels at
specific mooring areas, principally in the Fraser River nesar
New Westumineter where spproximately 1,000 vessels were moored.
Some 200 vessels were stored la Tuck's Inlet at Prince
Rupert and the remainder at other outports. Vessels were
imamobilized when seized or after sesembly at moorings, by
resoving vital engine parte and certaln navigating instruments.

Circumstances attending the mass assembling
of vessels at temporary moorings, in one small area in the
freoser River, under the severe weather conditions prevallling
in December snd Januwary, caused considerable damage to in-
dividual units. Both hull and englne damage ceocurred and &

numbér of emall boate sank at thelr wmoorings.

This rirst lmpounding action contemplated
only immobilizaticn, comsequently no provision was made for
conditioning vessels for sale prior to the forming cf the

Jep snese Flshing Vessels Dieposal Comultiee.

(1) & ; é



ORIGIN AND PURPUBE OF THE COMMITTEL:

The removel of this substantial pert of the fish-
ing fleet from setive service, “hen the product wae of vital
importence to the food supply of the United Natione, prompted
the Goverament to appoint a Committee for the purpose of returne
ing these vessels to sotive fiehing in the hands of flshermen
of other than Japsnese origin, so that the defence measure of
impoundment would not result in = decrease in the production of
the fishing industry of British COIumbia. _fharerors. under the
authority of the wWar Measures Act, gnd of Order-in-Council, B, ¢.
288, of January 13th, 1942, this Cummitteg kaown ase the Jepanese
Flshing Vessels Diupaaal Committee was created with the following
personnel i -

The Honoursble Mr. Justice Bidney Smith - CHalrmad.
Commander B. L, Johnsen, D, 8, 0., R.C.HN.R.
¥r. ‘Kishizo Kimurs.

?hcAtevnu or reference recited in Order-in-Council
were ag follows:

(1) "To make such érrangements as «ill make it poseidle
for the present owners of detzined vessels to freely
negotiate yor cherters, leases cr 8ales of such
vessels as they own to persons other then those of
Jipanese ordgin, provided that the Committee approve
of such charters, leases, or sales, which aporoval
shell be & prerequisite for the use of such vessel
under fishing license., ol i

(2) "Yhere n&ceasary, to”arbitrate dlsagresmeats on
price between owners and intending purchasers with
& view to preventing advantage being taken of duress.

(3) "To report on cloims which msy be msde on the gov-
ernment for damage to, or deterioration of, the . |
vessels end equlipment while under detention.

(%) "To vepors on .claime which may be made on the gov-
ernmeat for the returning of the detained vessels
from thelr present storege place to vlaces where
they were plcked up.

(5) "By consultation with the Depertment of Fisheries,
to determine which of the detained vessels shall
Tfirst cowe under the arrvangements to be sut back
inte production.

(6) "To report on steps that should be taken to dispose

el vessels which the present cwaers are unable to
sell, charter, lease or otherwlse transfer.”

(2)




§
i
E

ORGARIZATION AMD INITIAL O%upPB8:

The Committee held its first meeting ian Vancouver
on Jenusry 24th, 1942, when Mr. A. E. McMaster was appointed
Executive Agsistant, and initial procedure determined. A

necegsary staff lmmedlately wae organized, and the Committee's

offle¢ was opened te the publio Ln the Marine Buildiag on

January 28th, 1942.

with the advent of this Committee, 1t became
necessary to reverée completely-the immobllizetion procedure.
Vessels h@d to be reconditlioned for actlve fishlng service and
placed in position p rmitting the Cemmittoe to promote thelr

sale to ellfiblo 11ahermen.

Therefore, late in the moath of Jesnuary, in co-
operstion with the Committee, Neval Service procqeded to carry
out the following: V e

(1)' Ralse sunken vessels snd place them in local :
shipyards for overhaul. 2 |

- {2) Repair hulls aad engines of other vessels as
required.

(3) Provide suitable mooring and assemble vessels
.+ . thereat in posltion to facilitate inepection q
by prospective buyers, and for thelr coaven-
ience provide & ferry service from blew Wegt-
minster Temlnale to the rlces.
(4) Catalogue vessels by names, numbora and 1ocat- ~
- iens at the mooring.

Pending the avallsbility of this rliws for in-
epection by prospective purchasers, the offices of the
Cemmiztoe were engeged 1ln atsembllng th& ngcespary data to
permit of [} conprehenaive salas campnign. anﬁ na set up
practlcal pelicies to acconpllnh the r&tnrn of vesseln to

the Fiahing Industry ss quiakly»a; poculble.

(3)

s Voo o

e

o ‘? T -
S ORI RS

i a———
e




Listlng of vessele by Japsnese owners was

promoted with the verj etfeqtlve help of Mr. K. Kimura. This
enabled the Committee to prepare detalled descriptive vessel
sheete which were ségrogated according to type end made avallable

to the public.,

The Committes consulted with the principal
Fishing Companies, Fishing Assoclations, Unions, and the
Chief Bupervisor of Fisheries, se tc the requirements of the
Industry. The markete were otherwise explored, aand the public
was informed through the press, by extensive advertliseing and
by circulsar as to the procedurs necessary for purchasiag
these rishing vessels,

GOVERNING POLICIES ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE:

The general policlies adopted are outlined as
follows:i-

(1) Prospective purchasers were encouraged to
negotiate freely with Japanes¢ cwners towards & mutually
satiefaotory purchase asgreement. To this end the faell-
ities of the offieces of the Committee were exiended to
them.

{2) Heving in mind that the Committes was &
temporary agency &néd that it wae desirable to obtain
transfer of title without- delay, only outright sales
were spproved.

(3) Term payments were permittedrgroviding

substantiasl cash payments were made, and providing de-

ferred smounts were covered by mortgage. Deferred pay-

wents however, were the responsibllity dr the contract-

ing parties, the Committee assumiing no responsiblility

therefor except for approval of the terme of sale.




B i b = L

!
|
|
!

(%)

to price, the services of the Committee were offered to

In the event of & dispute between parties as

arbitrate the difference.

A5) . Faellities for: inepeetion of vessels were pro-
vided through the lssuance of permite and, a8 etated above,
by the opsration of & regular ferry service from New West-

minster Terminals to the Fishing Fleet moorings.

¢ g

(6) v ¥hen & vessel wasreold?and damage or lcss of
equipment wes ¢laimed, drovisicn was made rorminapsatlon)
by the surveyors of the Committee and Naval Service prior
to relesse of vessel. Where loss or damage was found by
surveyore o have ccourred whxlg vesael wno in the cuatody
el Navﬂ.5erv1aoﬁ ;§1L;;;o;4w;;'reoouman&ad under certain
p#éloéibod principiea explalined ;atei in this repért undii

a#ction deqling with "Naval Slalﬁu",'?aga 30.

(7) ' vhen an agreement for eale was approved by
the Committee, the cash payment involved was pald in to the
offlces of the Committee, an order on Navael Officer in
charge of the fleet for the relesse of vessel siian'té!thi
9ur§hnier, and the Reglstrar of Shipping adfizeﬁ'or the tran-

aactioﬁ; The new owner was then able to xubmlt his Agroumant

rar snla to the Reglstrar of 8h1pping and sgcurac hin Llcen-c
or CQrtiriaate of Registry.

(8) The cash received by the Committee in these
Transactions in behsalf of the Japsnese owners, was disbursed
to them after deduetion of the 1% eervice charge, survey
fees when applicable, and payments to creditors as author-
ized by the vendors. 'These Jepanese owners liquidated a
large emount of their mortgage and other indebtedness in
this manner through the Committee.

(5)

Bt o A bt A




CHRONOLOGICAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S OPERATIONS:

For the purpose of this review it hae been
considered advisable to divide the asctivities iato four
periocds which we designate as follows:-

A = Initial Ssles

B ~ Most Agtive Sales

L = Deelining Sales and Tranefer to Custodian
D - 81931@1 Period

Period A - Initial Ssles

Jenuary 28 to February 28, 1942

Until the Naval Service establishment at New
i Westmineter sdvanced the work of condltioning the vessels
concerned, inspection of 1nd1v1dna1,unita could be effect-
ively sccomplished only by bringing se¢lected boats to Hew
westnlnﬂter!Termlhals for lnepectlon by prospective buyers,
This resulted in slow progress in ssles in the initisl
period of operations. : &g ‘

aonnuitation #ith the Ganeralrgupervlﬁerrat

Fishnriés of British cbiumbia and with other suthoritiss,
reieéitd the desired priority in best serving the varicus
types of fishing. Herring fishing was in progress vhen the
Committee opened its offices and, due to the importance of

| facilitating the production of a large herring pack needed
| to meet the urgent requirements of the British Goverament,
f' preference was given to releassing boate used in this branch
! ' ef the Industry.
} Helibut fiehing the folleowing month, and the prinecipal
Salmon fishing in June. Wherever poselble thea, preference

in releasing vessels was given in that order.

|
i
!
%
i

(7)

Spring salmon trolling came on in February,

&
“‘3’,‘ =
R
=
E i

.,




The principsl flshing companies recoganized the
mutuslity of interest im restoring vessels to active fishing
sand agreed to cooperate with the Committee in every possible
way. They explained their position! that they were not
“interested in the capital lavestment rqprgﬁgattd in the pur-
chase of these fiehing vesseles ss zuch; bﬁt.noknowliﬁéod the
ﬁ»cqp;ity of finaneing white fishermen in support of the
policy of the Committee in spproving of outright eales only.

In this period there existed an errcneous im-
pression in the minds of certain Japanese groups that thoy
might be allowed to fish under supervislon, Thil built up

certaln sales reslstance, to overcome which the Coamittue
appointed several Japsnese recommended by Mr. Kimurs, actively
to dlesipate the impressicn and to urge all Japanese owners to
teke advantage of the facilitles offered by the Committee in
dieposing of thelr vessels.

In addition to the vessels in the Fraser River, :
descriptions of the impounded vessels at Prince Rupert and ? 3
out-ports were segregated and their avallability advertised; : E
and the rishing companiés having interests in the districts T

coacoracd. fully sdvised.

Amongst the va;sala imponndnd Were maay mnlah.

while aparnscd.b: Japaness riﬂhsrncn, were actually cwncd by
the fiehing cowpanies. BSome of ﬁhn:o ve:sola tam, snstainou
damege and/or loss of equipment while in Havul Gustoﬁy On

. verificetion of approved ownnrthlp. an& attor nurvcx Ln the ':é
event of clalm for losse e;‘n;mase.tthcso vq;p;ln V‘?‘,F§°°”ﬁ’ i
ingly released. Such vessels have been raportod undné ih.
caption "Relessed to Owners'. » el >}4

Towerds the end of this period, a sufficlent
number of vessels was availsble for inepection at Fraser River
'moofingl to warrant the 1naug&r§txon of a rugﬁlnf’furri‘ I}

gservice from New Westmlnster Terminals.

(8)




The following vessels were released during this

period: l.e., from the opening of the Committee's offlces
to February 28th, 1gh2.

Type of ' Heleased Req’s'd by Total

Vessel - Bales _to owners _Services Released
Jeiners  § PR 1 A de a3
Trolle rs iy 0 1 5
Gillnetters 26 by 0 75
Packers L % 13 20
Cod Boets, ete.. ik 8 501 i1
Total .o b§: L ghecese:r A

In this peried 3%3 perscne inspected the ?aqsols
and 63 vessels were surveyed by the Burveyors of the Naval

Service and the Committee.

Period B - Most Active Ssles
March lgt - May 31le%
A942

The anticipated inoresse in sales sctivity did not
open up lmmedlately after the lnauguration of regular inepect-
ion service at the moorings. It was found that the deterrent
factor was aisagruement ag to price., In lleting their vashals
with ﬁhe committoe, the majority of Japanese owners quotoa an
exculsive price. This was generally higher than the proapces-
ive purchaner was prepared to pay, cenSﬁquontly the Commitiee
engaged a highly qualified rishing vonsel valu&tor to survey
all unsold vessele and place a rair value on each unit, Tht
value 80 determined wae used as a baele to altnbllah vhat be-
came known a8 the Committee's “Suggestcd ﬁegotlating Prlac‘
Cards were prianted showing this negotiating price, aad one
posted in & window of each pilot house. |

This action ét once greatly stimulated negotiations
and th. veriod of wost active salee cdnsequently cecurred in
Mareh, Aprlil, and early in May. Two hundred and rifty-six
veseels were sold in M&roh, t#o hundred and thirty-seven in

Aoril and one hundred and thirty-two in May.

(9)




The method adopted in surveying vessels for alleged
damage or loss of oqpxpmmnm~viiﬁ§mplnxaod on Fage five (5)
hereof. No- pwwv&sxon for the payment of the ensuing claims

had been mnda 1hnn thiu sales periocd openaed. The Committee
recommended that the nsesssery finances should be provided

for this purposs and'idsceuton that the offices at the Com~
mittee be uyilizod to greparw the necessary documents and
subnisticna‘to the cﬁd~6hntA¢ppravod clalme be prqﬁptly palid.
This recommendation was accepted and the necesssry suthorization
given effect through Order-in-Council P.C 37*7 Ma: 5th, 1942
and P, O. 6787, July 3let, 194  For the purpoae of reference,
we shell discuss this factor more in detail later in this
rnport under the caption ‘Report on Losg and Danago Glaiun“ -
Schedule 6, Pagc 30. |

By the middle of %ay over 600 boats had been sold,
snd all these sales were connummated by rrcc negotintian be-
tween buysr and seller, Hhon thc requirenents of the committea
were understood by the Japauosa owners. the majority bccnmn
rocauciled to thc diaponal ot thslr vaatals and eo~operatad
to this end. This is exemplified in the fact that, while
the simple arbitration procaauro of tha coamittea vas vcll
nndcrstood. in one case cnly Wae thia arbitratlon roquestod
in order to settle a,prica disputa and both partien were
coapletoly satisfied with the award.

Kowever, in the lattar part ot xay 1t beoano evident
that certain Jap&neso sroupa were dotcrminod to rotaxn owner-
ehip of their vessels and leave it to Government ugcncy to
continue thelr care amd upkecp 1ndot1nitely. Inpsmuch e
these groups had besn afforded an equal opportunltr‘tobiéil
a8 the co-operating majority, and in view of the fact that
1t was essential to relieve the Navy Service from the care
of the vessels remaining in uuztodj kéqpickly &g péasiblo,
the Committee adopted the following resclution: - |

(10)




“When & bona ride offer to purchase a vessel
is made by an eligible applicant and the price

is deemed felr, but not lese than "suggested ‘
negotlatiang price", and the Japasnese continues I
o refuse to sell, or places an unduly high
price on his vessel and refuses to arbitrate, f
the Committes will sell the vessel at & price ,
-~ determined ae falr by them, accepting cash 1
payment therefor which shall be held in trust
until the Japsnese owner completes the trans-
action by delivering hie license or register
and executing a Bill of Ssle. :
“The new owner to be given a létter or prepared
form, sddressed to the Reglstrar of Shipping,
ef a nature acceptable to him. This form will
permit the new owner tec operate the vassolz
pendlng eompletion of permanent documents.

152 vessels were sold under this "Forced Sales"
plan. Following the consummetion of a forced sale, the
Committee advised the former Japancse owner of the detalls
of the sale, and of the orocseds avallable to him on the
exeoution by him of the regular sales agreement form fure
nished by the Committee. Approximately two-thirds of these
owners regularized the sale by executing the formal documents,
and in theee ocases the net amount aceruing was remitted by
the Committee to the vendor at his evecuation camp. The
completed bill of sale was then forwarded to the new owner,
thus enabling him to obtaln & clear title.

The Committee was under obligation to the remain-
ing new owners similarly to elétr thelir titles. Consequently,
on explaining the ultu‘tlon té the Custodian of Enemy
Property, he, under the suthority vested in him, executed
- bills of sale for the vessels concerned, in behalf of
i Japanese owners. The titles were thus clesred on all the
remasining veesele sold under this plan ené the net amounts
due anauene owners remitted accordlingly to the Custodian.

The total value of all sales under this plan
emounted to §72,031.00. The Committee's "suggested negotliat-
ing price” was $§70,110.00 and the actual surveyed value was
§60,000.00; hence in total, the owners received 2.7% above
the negotiating price and 208 sbove the survey price, oa a

total of 152 vesssle concerned.

(11)




Up %o thie time ne relesses were approved
without assurance that the vessel purchased would be used
by the new owner in the ﬂi&hlag Industrx ef Britlﬁh Columbia.
In the latter part or May, the cqumzt&oc renahsd the cons
elusion that a peeltion had been attained whereby the
vessels then returned to the Fishing Iadustry through sales
and relesses insured that the production of the industry
would not suffer by reason of Naval Impoundment act;on.‘
~In view of this and with the consént of the

Minister of Fisheries, the remaining veeeels were offered
“to the gcneralﬂpubllc and wide publicity of this policy

given through the Prese. Very few sales to the genersl
public resulted, chierly‘dne to the rigld geasoline restrict-

tons and aleo to the fact that the vessels rauazning available

were not well adapted to cther. than fighing purposes.

| On March 15th the British Admiralty Techaical
Misslon requested that twenty (20) veseele of & dpoeifiéd tybd
and speed be selected from thoseé avelleble for the purpcses
of the British Admiralty. In co-operation with the Commanding
Officer, Pacific Cosst Navel Service, this selection was
promptly made and the ?ééhhiedl'xiiuién’i specification as
to repair and shipuent #arriod through to z ooncIualon during

this anﬂ 1n the rollowing pericd Further detalls are shown

in 3ehodu1e 2 Page 24,

e
o

o o The vessels releaséd 1n this period were as
follows: | »
Type of Released Reg's'd by Total
y Sales %o Owners _Services Relessed
Seiners : : 0 Q 22
Trollers 23 2 10 46
Gillnetters 4G 8 . 557
Packers 5 3 15 9
Cod Boats & Misc, 25 ol "

TOTAL se e §3§ lll 2 ﬁ m :

During this period 28%% people visited the
fleet, 364 surveys were mede in connection with claime for

loes and demage and 713 vessels were surveyed for valuation.

(12)

s A e Y B

e Y

T



o
5
R
oy
ks
I
i

P

Lerjod ¢
June lst to August Sth
Period or deelining sales and the transfer
f vessels remesinin unsold at August

1942, to the Custodisn of Lnem my Property.

As June advanced, it became evident thaet the
capacity of the curreat market. to absorb these vessels was
nearing exhsustion. The prineipel objective of the Committee
in regerd to the neede of the Fighing Industry baving been
&ttained, 1t became lmperative thatxthe Navy personnel at
the New Westalnster establishment be relieved. '

‘ Prolonged negotistions took plaea with the
rlshing compsnies in June and July with the obJject of h&ving
them take over the remalning vessels either by purchase or
under a ballment 9lan with option to purchase. For a time it
appeared that one or other of these plans might be successiul,
but in the end only one Company, Nelson Bros. Fisheries Ltd.,
concluded snkarrnnzemtnt. They took over the responsibility
of 52 vessels on an arrangement which 1Acluded optlion of pur-
chaelng or of ueing any one or more vessels during the current
fishing soaaén 4t a nominal reatal of §25.00 per boat.

Early in July, when 1t wae appareant thet the
fishing companies would not take ali of the remaining vessels,
the Committee recommended that the Custodlan of kEnemy Property
assune responsibility for them. This recommendation was
épproved and the transfer authorized through Order in-council
P. C. 6247 July 20th, 1942. The Committee assisted both
egencles in arranging the detaile of effecting the transfer
which was consummated cn August H5th, 1942,

This trensfer iacluded 97 vessels at Hew West-
minster, 16 at Prince Rupert and ggxgggl &t outyling canneries,
and the reeponsibility for the supfrvis;on of the Welson Bros.

agreemnent.

& A TIANAMAAA B 2 AL T,,—y LTl
i /
{

,

——




; Coilncldent with the release of vessels by
ré‘bV&l authority, a Joint survey wss made by the surveyors
’? or Neval Service and the Custodian's office in order to

: fix responeidbility for loss or damagé clalms.

A summary of vessels relessed during the

period, June let to August S5th inclusive, follows:

Period C -June lst - August 5th, 1942

NOTE «  Minus figures reprégent number or'b&quxﬁitlonod vessels
converted to salenx. pesiv

|
f

66) persons luspected the fleet in this period,
290 vessels were surveyed for sssessment of oluinms for loss

or demage and 214 for valuation.

Period D
A%?““' 6th to November, 1942
nal perlod of operation

Order-in-Council P.C. %737 only nrovided for the
transfer of the vessels unsold st July 3iét, 1942, together
with the records pertaining thereto. No Sroviglon wae made
ror the tranefer of records snd of the unfinithed business
of the Committee concerned with the vessele s0ld or Pélessed
by 1% nor for the sdministration cf Navael claims., However,
the Custodian sgreed t0 #esum¢ this added recponeibility,
provided the 'Comrittes would bring this sork to 4g near a

6%a%é of completion as practical, prior to transfer.

Type of Released Req'n'd by Transf'd to .

Veesel Beles to Owners Services ™ Cusztodiszn Total

Seiner 13 0 b 1 e ¢

Troller 16 2 - 2 o 60

G.Netter 1%8 12 -1 70 219 !

Packer 4 3 w16 18 19 o, Jaren

Cod Boats 21 i S b3 w o iy MEVIRR
TOTAL '* 202 ol i 2 gl 176 385




=

It was also wmutually agreed that the Committee

' would releaac“to the Gustodlan'i of fice &t the time of such

transfer, aé many axporipnced mambérn of its staffl as were
deemed nocétsnry

The runainlng work of the Committee included
eeuplctlcn or. Navsl elﬂlma, purcheses of vessels for the
Royal Canadinn Survlces. disbursements of amounts due Japan-
cso ownora and the asaembling of permaneat records.

' In many cases the aesambllng and completing of
ddoumenta nupgorting elaime against Haval Dervice proved &
glow procedure, due chlefly to the delay in securing the
necessary papers from both the Fishlng Ccmpénies and the
evacuated Japanese owners. GSchedule 6, Pege 30, contains
further details of the principles followed in the admihist—
ration of claims, snd the status when transfer was ssde to
the Custodian.

s In the latter part'of July instructions to
purchese vessels for the Naval Service, the Army and the
Alr Foree were received from the Department of ¥unitions
end Bupply, These 1ncludeé gll vessels previcusly requisi-
tioned from tho Japanese Fishing Flcat 27 by Beval Service,
10 by Army gervice Corps and 6 by the Air Force. At the
time thene vegseles were requlsltloned, early in the year,
vealues were established by the Advisory Board on requisition-
ing snd were b#seﬁ on surveys made by Lloyd's Regleter of
Shipping. Originally 1t had been intended that sll the
raquislfioned vessels should be chartered from the Japanese
owners and it was Aot until July that this pélioy was
changed and outright purohnuo‘dacidad upon.

These purchases were érreoted on the basis of

Lloyd's surveyed price, charter feee from the time of requisi-

tioning to date of purchage beling dieregarded. ALl the Japanese

| owners were living st evacuation campse, which required that

negotiations be carried on by correspondence.

(15)

|

L]

e



&Y

While difrficulty was experienced in satisfyling
some of the vendors over the cancellation of interim charter
fees, all the purchases were brought to a practical conclusion
during thie rinal period.

4 The method used in haadllng the documents
concerned wee as follows:-

(i)  " Ynen bill of sale was completed this document
with the Committee's certified involce wae forwarded to the
Negotiations Braach for the Director Genersl, Shipbulldling
Branch, Departmeat of Munitions and Supply.

(2) .On receipt of cheques in payment financial encum-

brances were clesred, the Committee's commission of one per-

cent (1%) sad survey chargee deducted and the balance of

purchese price remitted to vendor., A statement showing the
detalls of the purchages is included hereln &ae Schedule 3, ; i
?&ge‘ 25 ?\nd 360 ' 3 ! l

Audit of the commitsqe'a ageounte was carried

out under the direction of Mr, 8, V. Roberts, Bupervisling |

e
o SRS e T R

ppeasury Of fieer, Vencouver, Verification of the sales H
operating records was completed December jrd, &nd these %;
were trensferred to the Custodlan, December 4th, 1942,

The following statemente show the closing flgures

a8 verified by sudit, detalls and analyees of whigch are in-
cluded in the following section and &8 Schedule %, Page 27 &
in Pert I1 hereof.

pistribution of Sales Values

Nc. Vessels  Value
Gales of vessels to Fishing lndustry 827 $1,021,530.89
Y . * Royal Cenadian ; . "
- Services k3 314,210.00 |
e “ British Admirslty |
Technicsl Migslon £Q 710,315.00 ’“g
TOTAL vessels 8014 . 950 . $1,406,055.69 '
Sale of Fishing gear, Camps, ate. 16,800.00
Sale of Mise. small Row-boats, etc. }26.007
TOPAL. value of sales §1,423,181.89 L 4
2 : ; | ‘
e |
(16) aat
R




Closing Financiel Summary

Total of Cash Collectione on sbove sales §1,116,889.62
Payment to Veudors £1,089,097.47
Remittances to Recelver General 16,658.81
Transferred to Custodian Nov.30/42 11,13%.34
Balance  #1,116,889.62  §1,116,889.62

The details of the balance transferred to the
affice of the Custodian, viz., $11,133.34, are eet out in
the sudited statement included hereln as Sehedule 5A, Page
29, The history of each account goncerned is contalned in
individuas vessel files which will enable the Custodian to

complete all transactlons without diffisulty.

1 COBT OF OPERATION OF COMMITREL'S CFFICES

The totel eost of the Committes wae conslderably
effected by the added work inmvolved 1n the handling of
Navel Cleime for loss and damage end in the supervision of
the conditioning end shipping of British Admirslty Technlical
Misel on vessels.

The recommendstion of the Committee that a Cne
nercent (1%) commiselon on sales be assessed, was based on
«n estimate of cost which contemplated only the implementling
of the terms of reference contained in Order-in-Council PO
288, Janusry 1l3th, 1942.

while the additional coste were sntlcipated when
these added responsibllities were assigned te it, the Commities
sconsidered it impracticable to recommend that the commisson
rote on remasining vessels be lneresased la order to cover the
sdded coete. However, & record of the expenses of the several
gervices performed was maintelned and thus it lg possible 1o
submit the following distribution of coete &0 that assessment

may be made asccordinglyi-

(17)

Cogmat O Sl b

o S




w

sl Costs Classifled Amount

Pay Rolls, including Marine Surveyors §15,937.41

office Rent and General Offl ce Expense 5,576.79
rpavelling expenses, jacluding Auto allowances gHh2.08

Sundry LxDenses, lﬂulu«in& legal fees,
pdvertising - seneral Administrative LExpense 2,447.21

Total Expenses nw4,3$§,gg
%%EEE}PHELEE,QI"EEEQQEGE to Services
@mcqgt »
A - Sales and Releases of Vessels to the
f‘lmi:\& Iﬂa\lttx‘)’ s L "I'\: -17' . lu * ? ? s‘, l; B ;].LA- -':’*7 "‘\; o‘_)
B - Purchase of Vessels [or R.C.Services 2,39517 9.6
¢ - British vum‘1u1L Technical Misdon
Vegsels, Purchase of - Supervislion
of repeir - Shippling, gte. 2,561.81 10.3

P = Administration of Naval Clalmé

Bettlemente - Guel=C .0 ? V’p/ﬂh 1,655, ;J.@
e . - F | & o . gh v h b N AN T
fotel cost of all Services §24,91% .49 100.0

ﬁgcagltgla;;Cu to show the Net Cost of

Services in I sturning vessels to the
fishing laﬂuatry

Grand total cost of all Services &8 ghown &bove §24,913 .49

-
I

1655 .04

#55

Less Cost of eunervising Navel claime
Less Cost re B.AJ.M. vessels $2,551.81

credit by Commigsion & Smrvey  803.15
Net B.A.T.M. 1,748.66 1, 48,66
{

POTAL cogt o1 speclal gervices §9 ,40 Q §G,40%. [0

Leaving grose cost of ecarrylag shrough
the w'in‘i:vl function of the Committee
ﬂ‘f - k- 1""»,(‘ 4 3 li"'" i—l&l‘:pl .‘. ‘;:. . ':w w i W B

Jan, 138, 1)”“ szUJ'YJ

Reyvenue received on thege vessels from
= 4 -
Commiselon 2t 1% .40 ﬂC'uPUbaC“ 21ith
6.1-C P.C. 987, Feb. g/42 and from 7
1t

+ e e 4 P ’
recovery of Survey feeea 6,658.8)
gon this Principal Function £ 1,1495.0c

Excesd Tt venue

a6te eetimeted 1N gbove flgures.




CLﬁ;;irly&stN

The impounded vessels,

the Committee, consisted of the following:

f ¥

ppBels % of Total Tvnd
il —————— eomiliplisminn

1 i i

seinera
o g B £
i g ¢ RS I'e
PO W O s i
J;LLonﬂtLdfu

4+
b

12?1

Vvegsels varied g

“7‘3«"‘1:’: _lAl
value. Wh 1e informatlon for all

avwhe Ly ne

LA M

vepeels, this

el s e 4‘ & & i
oli® pumgituﬁﬁ.

Japanese owners when
The following compilation from this il

diesative of the relative nosition by age Erouns. 1t should

be noted however, that the ae turel tendency of the Japanese

e LowaIrQe minimization.

avelal

] ‘ @l © ¢ gooually 48 Britisa Golumbla,

e & S

has cenBged

the Gill-Netiel Lty pe. Gonstruction sractically

o

under regbrictive arlority orevelllng.

consed ¢ sveilabllity of theas

me tamory hos

k|

Jegpanese

therein.




an g7

Bl V B o lad
L oW Ang table BHROWE distribution of

of the Commitiee.

LA ) L &

g & b \ el R
Py WG e it s & dat & V1
r

"b;l’ic‘;.-a{f f.(g:;

¥
@

i) v Sk

Tran&ferred 1 1%)
Custo dian

tr;uaf&vrﬂu




s vh

0l Lae

offices ghows 1

(WS

P ,-r‘; j‘
TR RN

Lpﬂ‘.l \:"« o
paoking GO
& puckling Co.
v Shore packing
Cbarlotte Fisher

3
168 Lt

Eibharmeu and
Qomphnieﬁ

et/
L3

GRAND

1 e ANners

&
8o

ne fo

A to the Pablic

a 80)
g SWis

"y |
7 VabBes

1 ot hae Y A
110w ibE aisv

ributiun:~

val aumler

waﬁﬁgleJ







The result ghowed tnat the actual average gales prioce
was &
5.8% above pna "5§§geﬁted pegotiating prica"
21.7h above ¥A° 5‘“',‘,’,3!1?1:3' appraised price
ZE.Sﬁ”be}Qw tnagqu;pese initial asking price
1t has peen gtatved already thab, excep? for wforoed
gales” all trﬁnsﬂotions were cansummated after free negotxatian
and galler. Ho sales were approvea at 8 price
ated nagoti&zing price" without whe cga;ent of
OUQGLBalJU
The committee gratefully 4ckn;ﬁla&%ss the exca;;ent
wf'emaﬂﬁwd thruughaut Lhe period of it8 1ctivities
2 follcm;ng:
manuing officel, geific coasb, Haval Jervice
he officer £ his ¢ ommand
y pinister of Eléheriea, gr. Ae Js pitmore
Mr. ¥ 0. Weeks, of the pey gptmend of
.gries pobawa -
5uyarvianr of ?iﬁheriaa, Vgncpuvﬁr, nd
Wik Chapnen
Cuatmdian of Eneny propeTtys Vaﬁaouver
VaﬁCDuV?r,~ Hr. Ao 7. Gles®

’Sbipging,
%, Kemp

Schedule |
edule No. 5A







(€2)

*CN oTnpeyoec

1

ANALYSIS OF VESSELS SOLD TO THE FISHING INDUSTRY

B. C. Packers 11 %53,770.00 9 ¥15,225.00 183 3121,399.00 25 %56,385.00 9 '6,075.00 237 $250,854.00
Canadian Fish Co. 6 39,771.00 2 2,900.00 119 81,431.95 18 37,400.00 6 6,565.00 151 168,067.95
A.B.C.Packing Co. 1 7:/500.00: =~ - 83 45,140.04 13 21,849.00 2 226.30 99 74,715.34
Nelson Bros. 5 34,000.00 4 4,825.00 55 35,666.00 3 4,000.00 « - - 67 78,491.00
J.H.Todd and Sons 8 48,,90.,00. 1  1,500.00 16 8,975.00 3 13,900.00 1 675.00 29  73,540.00
F. Millerd & Co. 5 © 6,415:00 & = - 18 11,225.00 5 9,900.00 1 605.00 29 28,14,5.00
Great West Pkg. Co. = - - -- 21 -12,825,00 1 3,400.,00 - - 22 16,225.00
Cassiar Pagk. Co. - - - - 12 6,375.00 1 750,00 = - 13 7,125.00
North Shore Pkg. C0. ~ 4 27,200,00 2  3,;300.00 - - 1 9,500.00 =~ - 7 40,000.00
B aherte Tl = S8-SaL IO 3 2 -- - - L 6,050.00 - -- 6 27,800.00

poms | 42%236,896:00 18 %27,750.00 507 *323,036:99 741163,134-00 19'14,146.30 660 764,963.25
AVERAGE PER VESSEL 5,640.38 1,541.67 637.15 2,204.51 74415k 1,159.03
INDIVIDUAL FISHERMEN 11 64,900.00 39 47,550.00 118 64,552.00 20 50,789.60 39 28,776.00 227 256,567 .60
AVERAGE PER VESSEL _5,900.00 1,219.23 247405 2,539.48 737.85 1,130.25
TOTAL INDUSTRY 53 301,796.00 57 75,300.00 625 387,588.99 94 213,923.60 58 42,922.30 8387.1,021,530.89
AVERAGE PER VESSEL ¥5,694 .26 #1,321.05 $620.14 $2,275.78 $740.04 $1,151.67




REPORT ON BRITISH ADMIRALTY TSCHNICAL MISSION VESSELS PURCHASED

During the month of March, in co-operation with Naval Service,
20 vessels of specific dimensions and power were selected from
those available (principally of the small packer type) for the

British Admiralty Technical Mission, Ottawa. After trial speed

runs and final selection of vessels, the Committee was requested
to complete the commission in co-ordination with Lloyd's Register

of Shipping. This included the following details:
Surveying for value and reconditioning
Supervising shipyard work

Purchase of vessels from Japanese owners
Purchase of spare parts as specified

Securing priority for U.S.A. purchases

Securing of special rail freight rates

Shipping of vessels and parts as completed
Preparation of all documents, inecluding invoices
Settlement of purchase price with Japanese

The first vessels were ahipped on May 9th. 1942 and the

final shipment was made July 27th.

The amount of detail invelved in carrying out this work was
considerably out of proportion to that of ordinary sales, conse~
quently @ record of the cost to the Committes was made and is
shown as a separate item an‘Page 18 hereof.

Particulars of the vessels concerned are as follows:

Registered or Vessel Purchase

No, Name of Vessel Elcensed No. type Price

1 "Biwako" 134105 Vv Troller $1,640.00

2 "Blue Heaven" 2292 NW Troller -4,100.00

3 "Broekton Point" 150427 Packer 3,260.00

4 "Cherryland” 1798 Nw Packer 2,140.00

5 "Florence U" 154339 Packer 4,180.00

6  "Gerdner M" 154669 Packer 2,650.00

7 "Grain”® 154973 Packer 1,860.00

8 "Hommura" 154331 Packer bs450.00

9 "Howe Sound II" 140919 Packer 5,430.00

10  "Kuroshima IT" 153271 Packer 3,750.00
11 "Matuse I 134115 Packer 2,440.00
12 "Matsuse 1II" 158920 Packer 4,660 .00
13 "Ozaki II" 2265 Nw Packer 4,200.00
14 s A 1573 v Packer 2,800.00
15 "Salt Spray" 141533 Packer 2,500,00
16 "Sea Dagle H" 1626 Other 3,650.00
17 "THM.B. No. 1¥ 170685 Packer 4, 000,00
18 *Viola Y" 2776 KW Packer 5:,550.00
19 "Wnsgarn Pride” 170394 Troller 2,680.00
20 "Y. W. No. 11" 172340 Gillnettar_ 43375.00

JOTAL

OF 20 VESSILS

(24)

¥70,315 .00

Sehedul ¢ Nos 2



STATEXENT OF VEJSELS PURCHASED BY THE COMMITTER IN BEHALF OF THE

DEPARTKENT OF MUNITIONS AND SUPPLY FOR THE ROYAL CANADIAN SERVICES

: Registered or Vessel Purchase
No. Name of Vessel Licen s type Price

NAVAL  SERVICE

1 "Barelay Sound" 172543 Seiner 516.200.00
2 "Blue Nose" 3236 NW Troller 3,650.00 !

3 "Ceo 8¢ Cu Bo. BI® 155102 Beiner 7,500.00
P "Early ¥Fleld"” 153080 Seiner 7, 300.00
5 "Glendale V" 1573 V Seiner 14,800.00
6 "Seiner” 142892 Seiner 8,360.00
7 "Western Maid" 158916 Seiner 10,200.00
3 "May 3" 154437 Seiner 8,750.00
g "Chatham 8" 183606 Packer 1,650.00
10 "Smith Sound” 172530 Seiner 14,100.00
11 "Sea Flash" 2750 Troller 2,950.00
12 "Kuroshio” 171790 Packer 22,000.00
13 "Arashio” 171791 Packer 21,830.00
14 "Sakura" 3253 KW Gillinet 1,500.00
15 T"Howe Sound" 173572 Seiner 21,000.00
16 “"Camenita™ 154340 Seiner 6,900.00
17 "X, M." 2650 NW Gillnet 1,750.00
183 “Chemiss Bay" 154926 Seiner 10,800.00
19 "Departure Bay" 153296 Packer 7,500.00
20 "Departure Bay I1I" 154660 Packer 12,500.00
21 “Moresby I11" 153050 Seiner 5,850.00
22 "Marry Chase" 155235 Seiner 11,250.00
23 "Hatta VII® 171798 Seiner 10,250.00
28 “laysl 2™ 156618 Packer 13,800.00
25 “Loyal 1" 154648 Paoker 10,900 .00
26 "Springtime V" 172350 Packer 12, 400.00
27 "Queen Bee" 1988 PR Misc. 1,800.00
Total of value - 27 vosselg : sesssane 3267,690.00

T P TvA /93 dbo o0

1 f‘/". Q\H_ Ve ‘ *"? & ot

/_ b 3 250.0¢

4 Qs B FHe. 00 "”fﬁ'
; | b, *-» " o- 40 B ;
(25)

Schedule No. 3




Registered or Vessel Purchase
Name of Vessel Licenged No. type Price

AIR FORCE

"Red Wing" 3267 NW Troller - § 3,550.00
"Silver Spring" 3220 NW Troller 3,750.00
"Evergreen® 3263 NW Troller 3,500.00
5
7

"Kiku" 172327 Packer
"Sea Maid Y II" 173402 Packer
"Springtime" 152878 Packer

Total of valug - &6 vessels ++.. %30.000.00

1 “Mary ¥" 3149 1504 NW  Troller #1,700.00
2 "Blue Heaven" 2896 Nw Troller 3,180.00 .
3  "Castle Island" 091C NW Gillnet 1,100.00
P
4 "8, H. 1372 2291 NW Gillnet 1,100.60 Al
5 . X." 2249 Nw Troller 1,7%0.00 < -
& Y. 0. II" 2778 NW Misc 1,050.00 8
7  "Blgie N" 3303 Nw Gillnet 1,800.00 Vi
3 8 "Buy 8" 1809 NwW Troller 1,840.,00 .
1 9  "Riptide" 54,15 NW Gillnet 1,200.00
“I. 8. " 2768 NW Gillnet 1,800.00

[
o

Total of value - 10 vessels w.... $16,520.00

H :L.,Lgl.h
17 [P (D
| 8 ALL SERVICES

3
Grand total - 43 vossg}g serasaan ,,?Ei;?%opo

(26)
(Sghedule No. 3A)




- SUMMARY OF ALL VESSELS SOLD AS LISTED IN SCHEDULES 1 - 2 and 3

MY Ty A TP
"-‘\i;}, 33-' .JL—[-»‘

THE FISHING INDUSTRY , SEINERS , TROLLERS GILLNETTERS . PACKERS x MISC. N.OnS, TOTAL
POTAL VALUE $301,796.00 ¥75,300.00 ¥387,588.99 $213,923.60 “42,922.30 ©1,021,530.89

(L2)

Ko. of units

BR.ADKIRALTY T. MISSION

5,694 .26
53

1,321.05
57

620.14
625

2 ’275 t?%
94

740 .04
58

1,151.67
387

TOTAL VALUE - 8,420.00 4,375.00 53,870.00 3,650.00 70,315.00
AVERAGE PER UNIT - 2,806.66 4,375.00 3,591.33 3,650.00 3,515.75
No. of units - 3 1 15 1 20

R. C. SERVICE VECSELS
TOTAL VALUE
AVERAGE PER UNIT
Ho. of units

GRAND TOT:AL OF S4LES
OTAL VALUE
AVERAGE PER UNIT
No. of units

153,460.00
10,961.43
14

455,256.00
6,794 .86
67

25,870.00
2'873’44

109,590.00
1,565.57
69

10,250.00
1,468.28
7

402,213.99
636.41
633

121,780.00
11,070.91
11

389,573 .60
3,246445
120

2,850.00
1,425.00
2

491422 .30
810.20
61

314,210.00
7,307.21
43

1,406,055.89

1,480.06
950

RECONCILEMENT WITH VALUE OF ALL SALES

Total value of Fishing Vessel gsales as above
Value of sales, Pleasure and Row boats B
value of sales, Fishing gear, Camps, GLC. caesse

$1,406,055.89
326 .00
,,lé..’aoo ,'_,,GO

$1,423,181.89

TR R

Grand total value of all sales (See Page 28) b i

¥ TON ernpeyof




FINANCIAL SUMMARLES

No. of
Vesscls Value of
sold Seles

February 46 ¥124,729.85
March 256  401,575.39
April 238 202,046 .00
May 136 133,243.00
June 120 73,150.00
July 58 30,698.00
August L1  123,269.00
lSeptember 7 12,661 .65
October 29 236,723.00
November 19 85,095 .00

Cash Payment to
Collections Vendors
¥77,352.97  ¥55,343.05
315,962.47 278,600.29
182,886.87 210,308.34
97,051.84 85,821.34
67,990.00 4L1,750.30
30,707.00 24,935.85
80,608.90 71,389 .64
11,229.57 52,893.63
232,600.00 166,892 .45

1101,162.58

i 20,500.00

Com. & 3'vey

charges
remitted to
Rec.General

1,247.20
by b2 .75
2,765.46
1,734.93
1,059.00
459 .48
1,335419
151.62
3.463.18

TOTAL 950%1,423,181.89%1,116,889.62 ¥1,089,097.47 $16,658.81

Total collections as above

Payment to Vendors as above

¥,

Remittedto Receiver General

Pald to Custodian of Enemy
Property, 11/30/42

TOTAL disbursement

91,116,889 .62
089,097 .47
16,658.81
11,133.34
116,889.62  1,116,889.62

“e a0 l'

(28)

Schedule No. 5




ANALYSIS OF TRANSFERRED BALANCE TO CUSTODIAN

UNDISBURSED AMOUNTS

Ledger Reaszon of deferred
Date Tollo Vessel JAmount ~— disbursement
Egy 13 277 "Booth Bay" ¥123.75 C.T.L. - ¢laim pending
May 22 6194 "Uoean Falls Boats” 322.74 ldentification of owner
« not complete

July 20 828 "Howthone II1I" 146,00 4C.T.L. = claim pending

" e 830 "Mayne Island” 195.50 . C.T.L. - claim pending

5 31 835 "doreno” 27.20 C.T.L. = elaim pending
Aug. 31 857 "Grain"® 1836.40 Held for discharge of
X : mortgage
May 24 625A "gSorap material 61.50 Salvage account
Qct. 5 869 "Bluenose" 68.90 Held for credit of R.C.N.S.

. 5 870 "E«8.0., 1II" 150.00 "

" 5 871 "Barly Fielad" 300.00 "

- 5 873 "Seiner” 255.00 "

" 5 876 “Chatham 3" 286 .00 "

" 5 878 "Sea Flash” 71.85 "

" 5§ 883 “Camenita” 368.00 "

- 5 884 "Y. M. "2650 32.00 "

3 20 895 "Hatta V" 2,013.53 Held at request of Cust-

odian and R.C.N.S.
" 2k 902 "Sea Maid Y I1" 5:594.17 Held for discharge of
" ; ' mortgage
Total of unpaid balances ... *11,852.54

Less Commission on unpaid
inVO‘LCQS 4 s R T T T 719.20

Paid to Custodian of Enemy
Property 11/30/42 ......... "11,133.34

*C.T.L.~Constructive Total Loss

The method of handling these claims under this classification
is described under schedule 6EP&ge 32. These unpaid balances
represent the salvage values of damaged vessels and will be remitted
with claims as a credit agaiﬁst claimed value of vessel. The claims
pending in this statement were not completely assessed as to fair
value at the time of transfer o records.

The various items shown as held for the oredit of R.C.N.S.
represent approximate amounts estimated by Naval Service to be
deducted from settlement of purchase price of vessels, as agreed
to by Japanese owners at the time of mquisitioning.

The Commission on unpaid invoices, $719.20, deducted prior
to transfer to the Custodian, was remitted to Receiver General

of Canada as part of the Committee's earnings. It represcnts

3gels purchased on

«
@&
[#3]

the Conmission and Survey charges on service
which payment had not been received from the Treasury at the time

accounts were closed.

(29) Schedule No. 54

T



n the
and while these vessels were
hull damage and equipment losses ocoured as incidental %o

large scale {mpounding action under emergent conditions.
greatest damage occurred in December 1941 and January
the vessels in the Fraser River where the greater part
fleet was assembled and where severe weather con-
those months.
by Naval Bervice to re-condition damaged
$n Section three of this report.
released to registered and licensed
surveys were made by the Surveyors of Naval Service
Committee, from which values for cleim allowances were
On the recomumendations of Commanding Officer Pacific
Naval Service, and the Committee, provision was made for

payment of approved claims through the authority of Order-

3737, May 5th. and pC 6787, July 3lst. 1942.




The general principles in the acceptance of claim
as recited in these aruergainvcauncil are briefly
outlined as follows:

"Yessels sunx during imyoundment. Cost of
raising and reconditioning to place machinery
in running condition, making hull rengonably
yater-tight and providing one priming goat of
pa irlt .

B

other hull and engine damage. Cost of rye-
conditioning on S
damage socurred w

gatisfactory assurance that
nile under {mpoundment.

Equipment losses. Allowance baged on &
gufficiency for the safe operation of vessel,

conditional upon there belng aatisfactory

avidence that such equipment was aboard when
vessel was {mpounded, Due consideration to

ve given O deprecintad values."

The general procedure followed in the handling of
js outlined herein =8 @ matter of record.

gurvey for damage oOr 1088 was ®& prerequisite to the
acceptance of 1iability by Naval Service. Considerable equip~
ment removed from vessels ab the time of their impoundment
was asgsembled at = Naval Depot, New Westminster Terminals.
L8 vessels Were gold and surveys pade, these gtores were
dpawn upoOn, {nsofar as possible, to satisfy allowed claims
for shortages. When these stores were axhausted, OT in the
gvent of ayailable stores not being suitable tO £111 require-~
ments and these belng supplied by the pyrehasers, claim was
agoepted bY the Committee to the value allowed DY the Surveyors.

Ag these vessels arrived at agsembly points in the Fraser
River under Naval escort, 8nd the Japaness crews were dis~
embarked, they were taé by Naval Officers to take thelir
persoﬁal pelongings ashore. in many gases these instructions
were taken 1iterally and nearly everything portable was taken.
ror this reason, the principle of disallowing claimse for

rgonal belongings, galley equipment and the like, was

y 62
o




Except under special scircumstances equipment allowances
were confined to the bare requirum&ats necessary %o permit
of the safe opsration of vessel, guch as anchor, line,
vatteries, navigation lights, cOmpass and certaln engine
room toOl8.

when hull domags was found, and Surveyors determined
that such damage nsecurred while in Naval Cusgtody, repalirs

were affected 1y Naval peraonmel or at shipysrds under Naval

supervision or appropriate allowance made if the r@condlticning
were left toO the Purchaser.

in the ocase of a vessel being declared a construective
total loss by the Surveyors and approved by the Committee, the
vyalue of the yessel at the time of impounﬁment was determined
by Surveyors and this amount allowed the owner in settlement
of claim. Wnere any salvage value remained in the damaged
vessel 1t was gold to the nighest pidder and the amount
received was taken into the accounts of the Committee and
reparted in the claim gettlement gtatement.

The 1iabillivy of Naval gervice for 10s8s and damage was
to Japanese owners. Consequantly the purcnaaer was required
vo support nis claim with an v ss8ignment of Claim" form
executed bY the Japanese yvendor.

Claims were ¢iled at the oftices of the Committes when
they were reviewed bY the joint FUrveyors, and Clsim gettlement
stotemsnts prepared. These documents were then gigned bBY the
/ Surveyors, the gxecutive sssistan®, the Chalrman or Vice-~
chairman Of the Committee and the commanding Officer Pacific
Coast, Naval Service. Youchers were prep&rad to ecover and

submi tted with all related documents O the Departmant of

Fisheries, Qttawa.




On receipt of settlement cheque by the Committee the
execution of a finel "Release and Discharge" form was secured
colnoidentally with payment to Claimant. This document was
executed in duplicate, the original of which was meiled to
Kr. F. 0, Weeks, Chief Treasury Officer, Department of
Fisheries, and the duplicate filed in vessel history files
now in the offices of the Custodian of Enenmy Property.

All naval clalims coﬁld not be completed before the records
of the Committee were turned over to the Custodian on November
30th. 1942. It was found that some of the new owners actively
engaged in fishing immediately after purchasing their vessels
had not executed their claim documents. Fishing Companies
&8lso were dilatory in this respect. Due to the last extra-
ordinary salmon run on the Fraser River and a shortage of
labor the entire staff including that of the office, was
engaged in production, and consequently they were forced to delay
completion of thelr claim documents. All of these were brought
a8 nearly as poesible to completion prior to turnir & the records
over te the Custodian. ;

‘It wag found that an enormous amount of detzil was in-
volved in hendling these claims and a considerable part of the
remaining staff of the Committee for the past several months
was occupled in this work.

“ The approximate statistical claims position at the time

of transfer was as follows:

Value of Value of
original allowed

Ho. . elaims = claims Reduction

Shipyard claims 26, ¥55,191.69 ¥55,191.69 °
Constructive total losses 15 A1, 485 00 - 6.833 12 4,651.88
General claims & 32, 36.50 . 22,220.69 »10,565.81
Total 679 w101. 513.19 39 295,50 915,217,69

Assembled zud vouchered 505 ¥72, 834 23
Partly assembled 174 Sl 2461 .27
Total claims registered 79 ¥89,295.50

Claims paid 338 ¥45,180.57
Claims unpaid $5§,114;93
Total claims registered 679 89,295.50






